

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

Eric Gerard McGinnis,

*Petitioner,*

v.

United States of America,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brandon E. Beck<sup>1</sup>  
*Assistant Federal Public Defender*

Federal Public Defender's Office  
Northern District of Texas  
1205 Texas Ave. #507  
Lubbock, Texas 79401  
(806) 472-7236  
brandon\_beck@fd.org

---

---

<sup>1</sup> Mr. Beck was lead counsel and presented oral argument in *United States v. Davis*, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY AND RULES PROVISIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION..... 7

I. Courts are in stark disagreement—both externally and internally—about how to consider a challenge to a statute under the Second Amendment. It is necessary for this Court to provide additional guidance..... 7

    A. There is an entrenched circuit split over how to approach challenges under the Second Amendment..... 7

    B. The Fifth Circuit—like other circuits—has been calling for additional guidance, which must come from this Court ..... 7

II. This Court should explicitly adopt a framework for constitutional challenges that focuses on the Second Amendment’s text, history, and tradition ..... 8

    A. A text-history-tradition framework is more consistent with *Heller* and *McDonald* than the two-step means-end scrutiny analysis adopted by the Fifth Circuit and others. .... 8

    B. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) cannot survive the text-history-tradition framework because there is no historical analogue for a protective-order exception to firearms possession ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

APPENDICES

Fifth Circuit Opinion..... App. A

Judgment of the District Court..... App. B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) .....	8, 10, 13
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Tooley</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.W. Va. 2010).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) .....	<i>passim</i>

26 U.S.C. §§ 5841, 5861(d), and 5871 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Intrafamily Offenses Act .....	15
Protection from Abuse Act.....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David B. Kopel & Joseph G. S. Greenlee, <i>The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 St. Louis L.J. 193, 244 (Winter 2017).....	15
1970. Melvin Huang, <i>Keeping Stalkers at Bay in Texas</i> .....	15
Tom Lininger, <i>A Better Way to Disarm Batterers</i> , 54 Hastings L.J. 525, 538-44 (March 2003).....	15
